

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-0008
Jackson County No. ESPR020230

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE
OF FRANCIS O. GLASER, Deceased.

JUDY E. BOWLING, Fiduciary of the
Estate of FRANCIS O. GLASER and

STATE OF IOWA ex rel. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Appellees,

vs.

SHERRY M. KINDSFATHER,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JACKSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SEAN MCPARTLAND, JUDGE

APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(Iowa Court of Appeals Decision: July 22, 2020)

DAVID PILLERS
PILLERS & RICHMOND
1415 11th Street
P.O. Box 435
DeWitt, Iowa 52742
Tele: 563-659-2548
Fax: 563-659-3161
Email: dpillers@pillerslaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Further Review.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement Supporting Further Review.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	7
Statement of Facts.....	8
Argument.....	9
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance.....	26

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW

The Iowa Court of Appeals affirmed most of the district court's determinations, but reversed on two issues.

First, the Court of Appeals ruled that the statute of limitations issues precluded a determination of the issues based on merit, despite no allegations that the "staleness" of the claim prevented Kindsfather from presenting a full and fair defense. Kindsfather did not argue, and the Court of Appeals made no findings of fact, that she suffered any prejudice as a result of the district court applying the relation back doctrine to the farm.

- 1. If a petition is amended at the close of evidence, is the court required to balance statute of limitation issues with deciding a case based on the merits, consistent with this Court's prior guidance?**

Second, the Court of Appeals reversed the findings of the district court that the pleadings provided Kindsfather with sufficient notice to defend against the Administrator's assertion that the transfers related to the farm were part of Glaser's series of fraudulent transactions designed to defraud his innocent creditors. The Court reversed based on a hypertechnical reading of the pleading, despite Kindsfather having substantial documented notice that the farm transfers were going to be part of the Administrator's evidence, including lengthy deposition questioning more than a year prior to trial on the merits.

- 2. If Kindsfather had ample notice that the Administrator intended to prove up its claim that the farm properties were transferred to defraud creditors (both because Kindsfather was involved in the extensive series of fraudulent transfers and because the farm transfers were the subject of deposition questioning and pre-trial motion practice), does this notice satisfy pleading requirements to ensure that Kindsfather had opportunity to defend the claims so that the question could be decided on its merits?**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	20
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Conner</i> , 20 F.3d 1376 (5th Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	23
<i>Maty v. Grasselli Chem. Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 197 (1938)	22
<i>Miller v. Am. Heavy Lift</i> , 231 F.3d 242 (6th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Mingolla v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 499, 504 (DVI 1995).....	13
<i>Scott v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 880 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	21
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506, 513-14 (2002)	23

State Cases

<i>Estate of Kuhns v. Marco</i> , 620 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2000)	6, 12, 14, 23
<i>Rieff</i> , 630 N.W. 2d 278 (Iowa 2008)	19
<i>Willson v. City of Des Moines</i> , 386 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1986)	13, 14
